

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM YEATMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

KATHRYN HYLAND, *et al.*,

Respondents.

RICHARD ESTLE CARSON, III,

Petitioner,

v.

KATHRYN HYLAND, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITIONS FOR WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF CLASS
REPRESENTATIVE RESPONDENTS**

CAITLIN J. HALLIGAN

Counsel of Record

FAITH E. GAY

YELENA KONANOVA

DAVID A. COON

MAX H. SIEGEL

SELENDY GAY ELSBERG PLLC

1290 Avenue of the Americas

New York, NY 10104

(212) 390-9000

challigan@selendygay.com

Counsel for Class

Representative Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Factual Background and District Court Proceedings	2
B. Second Circuit Proceedings.....	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITIONS.....	14
I. Yeatman’s Petition Does Not Warrant Review by This Court.....	16
A. There Is No Conflict Among the Circuits on <i>Cy Pres</i> Awards.....	16
B. The Case Is a Poor Vehicle for Addressing Any Concerns About <i>Cy Pres</i> Awards	27
II. Carson’s Petition Does Not Warrant Review by This Court.....	28

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. There Is Near Unanimity Among the Circuits on the Permissibility of Service Awards28
B. The Second Circuit Properly Affirmed the Service Awards Here.....	.31
CONCLUSION33

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Berni v. Barilla S.p.A.</i> , 964 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Berry v. Schulman</i> , 807 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> <i>Schulman v. LexisNexis Risk & Information</i> <i>Analytics Grp., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 77 (2016)	29
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	30
<i>Cent. R.R. & Banking Co. of Ga. v. Pettus</i> , 113 U.S. 116 (1885).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Chieftain Royalty Co. v.</i> <i>Enervest Energy Inst. Fund XIII-A, L.P.</i> , 888 F.3d 455 (10th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Chieftain Royalty Co.</i> <i>v. Nutley</i> , 139 S. Ct. 482 (2018).....	29
<i>China Agritech, Inc. v. Resh</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1800 (2018).....	31
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Cobell v. Salazar</i> , 679 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Craven v. Cobell</i> , 568 U.S. 995 (2012)	29
<i>Cook v. Niedert</i> , 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998)	29, 31
<i>Decohen v. Abbasi, LLC</i> , 299 F.R.D. 469 (D. Md. 2014)	20
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019)	18
<i>Hadix v. Johnson</i> , 322 F.3d 895 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Moore v. Johnson</i> , 540 U.S. 854 (2003)	29
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014)	26
<i>Hughes v. Kore of Ind. Enter., Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2013)	20, 25
<i>In re Apple Inc. Device Performance Litig.</i> , 50 F.4th 769 (9th Cir. 2022)	15, 29
<i>In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)	19, 24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re EasySaver Rewards Litig.</i> , 906 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 2018)	25
<i>In re Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Priv. Litig.</i> , 934 F.3d 316 (3d Cir. 2019)	11, 12, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>In re Google Inc. St. View Elec. Commc’ns Litig.</i> , 21 F.4th 1102 (9th Cir. 2021)	12, 20, 27
<i>In re LivingSocial Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2013)	20
<i>In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.</i> , 677 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2012)	12, 19, 25
<i>In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Pracs. Litig.</i> , 872 F.3d 1094 (10th Cir. 2017)	26
<i>In re Subway Footlong Sandwich Mktg. Litig.</i> , 869 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>In re U.S. Bancorp Litig.</i> , 291 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Jansen v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 537 U.S. 823 (2002)	29
<i>In re Universal Serv. Fund Tel. Billing Pracs. Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 2476587 (D. Kan. June 7, 2013)	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	26
<i>Johnson v. NPAS Solutions, LLC</i> , 975 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2020), <i>reh'g en banc denied</i> , 43 F.4th 1138 (11th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. filed sub nom. Johnson v.</i> <i>Dickenson</i> , No. 22-389 (Oct. 21, 2022), <i>and</i> <i>Dickenson v. Johnson</i> , No. 22-517 (Dec. 5, 2022).....	15, 29
<i>Jones v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 38 F.4th 693 (8th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. filed sub nom. St. John v. Jones</i> , No. 22-554 (Dec. 16, 2022).....	20, 25, 27
<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011).....	19, 24
<i>Knox v. SEIU</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	26
<i>Marek v. Lane</i> , 571 U.S. 1003 (2013).....	27
<i>Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.</i> , 473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007).....	19, 22, 24, 25, 26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Melito v. Experian Mktg. Sols., Inc.</i> , 923 F.3d 85 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Bowes v. Melito</i> , 140 S. Ct. 677 (2019).....	30
<i>Michel v. WM Healthcare Sols., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 497031 (S.D. Ohio 2014).....	20
<i>Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.</i> , 356 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Murray v. Grocery Delivery E-Servs. USA Inc.</i> , 55 F.4th 340 (1st Cir. 2022)	15, 29
<i>Nelson v. Mead Johnson & Johnson Co.</i> , 484 F. App'x 429 (11th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Murray v. Sullivan</i> , 566 U.S. 923 (2012).....	29
<i>Trustees v. Greenough</i> , 105 U.S. 527 (1881).....	30
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	14, 16, 17, 18

Cited Authorities

Page

STATUTES:

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....	5
26 U.S.C. § 4911	5
College Cost Reduction and Access Act, Pub. L. No. 110-84, 121 Stat. 784 (2007).....	2
Rules Enabling Act, Pub. L. No. 73-415, 48 Stat. 1064 (1934)	30

RULE:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	1, 2, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 32
--------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Am. L. Inst., <i>Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation</i> , § 3.07	24, 26
Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions (6th ed. 2022).....	17, 28, 29, 30
